CHAPTER 354—S. F. No. 1235 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to sell certain lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of certain lands. The Commissioner of Conservation is hereby authorized to sell those portions of Government Lots Eight (8) and Nine (9), Section Thirty-Six (36), Township One Hundred Forty Eight (148), Range Thirty-Five (35) Beltrami County, Minnesota, lying north of the east-west center line of said section Thirty-Six, in the same manner as provided by law for the sale of other state school lands, notwithstanding the fact that such lands lie within the boundary of a state forest. The tracts to be sold contain a total of approximately eighteen (18) acres.

Approved April 12, 1951.

CHAPTER 355-S. F. No. 1321

An act relating to admissions to the state schools for the deaf and the blind; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 248.02.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 248.02, is amended to read as follows:

248.02 School for deaf; expense of pupils. Any deaf or blind resident of the state of suitable age and capacity for instruction may be received, kept, and taught therein under such conditions as the director of public institutions may prescribe. He shall be provided, by the person legally liable for his support, with sufficient funds to furnish him with proper clothing, postage, and transportation. If any such person be a pauper, or if the person legally liable for his support be unable to make these provisions for him, of which facts the certificate of the probate judge shall be prima facie evidence, the county in which he has a residence shall annually,

on or before October 1, pay to the superintendent of the school in which he is a pupil a sum not exceeding \$50.00 to be fixed by the director of public institutions. Such sum shall be used only for clothing, postage, and necessary incidental expenses for the pupil. In addition, in such cases, the county shall be liable for the actual transportation of the pupil to and from the school. Should the person legally liable for the support of the pupil default in the payment of such sum, or any part thereof, such unpaid balance shall be referred to the auditor of the county of which the pupil is a resident and the county shall either collect or assume such bill. The superintendent, on July 1 each year, shall render to the county auditor and to the director of public institutions a detailed account of all cases of indigency or default.

Approved April 12, 1951.

CHAPTER 356-H. F. No. 287

An act relating to the issuance of licenses or permits under, over and across state-owned lands and public waters; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 84.415, Subdivisions 1 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 84.415, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

84.415 Leases, easements. Subdivision 1. Utility companies, permit to cross state-owned lands. The commissioner of conservation may, at public or private sale and for such price and upon such terms as he may prescribe (except where prohibited by law) grant licenses permitting passage over, under, or across any part of any school, university, internal improvement, swamp, tax-forfeited or other land or public water under the control of the state, or telephone, telegraph, and electric power lines, cables or conduits, underground or otherwise, or mains or pipe lines for gas, liquids, or solids in suspension. Any such licenses shall be cancelable upon reasonable notice by the commissioner for sub-